

Nos. 23-1108 and 23-1204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARIL FOOSE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SHERELLE THOMAS, ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF TERELLE THOMAS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

DANIEL KINSINGER,

Petitioner,

v.

SHERELLE THOMAS, ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF TERELLE THOMAS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEVIN V. MINCEY
RILEY H. ROSS III
MINCEY FITZPATRICK ROSS
1650 Market Street,
36th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

JIM DAVY
Counsel of Record
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Counsel for Respondents

117014



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background	4
II. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. Petitioners seek error correction, and there is no error in the Third Circuit’s legal standard, application of that standard, or result	9
II. Besides seeking certiorari from a correct decision in the absence of a Circuit split, the Petitioners ignore numerous vehicle problems counseling against review	24
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. City of Atlanta</i> , 778 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Barton v. Taber</i> , 820 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2016).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo Cnty.</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Border v. Trumbull Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 414 F. App'x 831 (6th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Boring v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 833 F.2d 468 (3d Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Boyett v. Cnty. of Washington</i> , 282 F. App'x 667 (10th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Brawner v. Scott Cnty.</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	23
<i>Brown v. Middleton</i> , 362 F. App'x 340 (4th Cir. 2010)	17, 18, 19
<i>Burke v. Regalado</i> , 935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Burwell v. City of Lansing</i> , 7 F.4th 456 (6th Cir. 2021)	14, 20
<i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts General Hospital</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983)	11, 12, 13
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	10
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	11, 12
<i>Estate of Zakora v. Chrisman</i> , 44 F.4th 452 (6th Cir. 2022)	16, 28
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	11, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Fitzke v. Shappell</i> , 468 F.2d 1072 (6th Cir. 1972)	12
<i>Garcia v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 768 F.2d 303 (10th Cir. 1985)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gordon v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Grote v. Kenton Cnty.</i> , 85 F.4th 397 (6th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2421 (2021)	30
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	3, 23, 24
<i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>In re Pharmacy Benefit Mgrs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Johnson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 741 F. App'x 694 (11th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	26
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	10, 29
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mack v. Yost</i> , 63 F.4th 211 (3d Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Marquez v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Eddy Cnty.</i> , 543 F. App’x 803 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Martin v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Pueblo Cnty.</i> , 909 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Martinez v. Beggs</i> , 563 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Mays v. Sprinkle</i> , 992 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021)	18, 19, 27
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1989)	26
<i>Ortiz v. City of Chicago</i> , 656 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Paugh v. Uintah Cnty.</i> , 47 F.4th 1139 (10th Cir. 2022)	15, 21
<i>Phillips v. Roane Cnty.</i> , 534 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008)	14, 15, 20
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Quintana v. Santa Fe Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 973 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2020)	14, 16, 21
<i>Sampson v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Sandoval v. City of San Diego</i> , 985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 553 U.S. 194 (2001)	30
<i>Sims v. Griffin</i> , 35 F.4th 945 (5th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Spears v. Ruth</i> , 589 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Stevens v. Holler</i> , 68 F.4th 921 (4th Cir. 2023)	15, 19
<i>Stevenson v. Toce</i> , ___ F.4th ___, No. 23-30486 (5th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024)	22
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 52 (2020)	3, 23, 24
<i>Thomas v. Town of Davie</i> , 847 F.2d 771 (11th Cir. 1988)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Watkins v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 273 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2001)	19, 20
<i>Weaver v. Shadoan</i> , 340 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2003)	19, 20
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 308 (1982)	12
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Ziglar v. Abassi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)	31
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Cal. L. Rev. 201 (2023)	31
Third Circuit Internal Operating Procedures 9.5.2	9
Third Circuit Internal Operating Procedures 9.5.6	9
Third Circuit Internal Operating Procedures 9.5.8	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	26
